F



EET

Our Ref.: 163-39

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignment Washington D.C. 20231

Fo the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plo	ease record the attached original documents or conv thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Yvon Hubert 3. 20. 03	ā m
Martin Castonguay	Name: Comact Optimisation Inc.
	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 3675, Grande-Allee
<u> </u>	U U
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Boisbriand, QC
Assignment	State/Country: Canada
Security Assignment Change of Name	Zip: <u>J7H 1H5</u>
Other	
Execution Date: March 10, 2003 and March 10, 2003, respectively	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execut	tion date of the application is: March 10, 2003 And March 10, 2003, Respectively
A Patent Application No(s)	B. Patent No(s).
A. Patent Application No(s).(1) Unassigned	(1)
(2)	(2)
(3)	$\begin{pmatrix} (2) \\ (3) \end{pmatrix}$
Additional numbers	1 ' '
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	
-	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name: Leonard C. Mitchard	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
1100 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
8 th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	14-1140.
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statements and signature.	
•	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any anached copy is a true copy
or the original document.	λ
Leonard C. Mitchard	March 20, 2003
	Date
Reg. No. 29,009	Januare Date
	ginal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]

PATENT

72128**1**

REEL: 013898 FRAME: 0439

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We 1) YVON HUBERT and 2) MARTIN CASTONGUAY	
whose full address is 1) 14590 du Froment, Mirabel, Quebec, Canada J7N 3C9; 2) 5 de Belcaro,	
Blainville, Quebec, Canada J7B 1N1	
(hereinafter referred to as the assignor) have invented certain improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	
CLASSIFICATION OF TIMBER	
described in a patent application.	
and: WHEREAS COMACT OPTIMISATION INC.	
whose full post office address is 3675, GRANDE-ALLÉE, BOISBRIAND, QC J7H 1H5	
CANADA	

(hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 013898 FRAME: 0440 Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal.

Witness
ROPERT COURNEYER, CGA

Micheline Win

Witness

Assignor: YVON HUBERT

Date: 10 march 2003

Assignor: MARTIN CASTONGUAY

10 morch 2003

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/20/2003 REEL: 013898 FRAME: 0441